
 

សុភាពខេមបឡូ័  

រាករណន៍ូវបទបបញ្ញត្តិមយួចនំូនននក្កឹត្យ-ចាប់ខេេ ៣៨ ក្ក.ច  

សដីពីកចិចសនា និងការទទួេេសុក្ត្វូខក្ៅកចិចសនា1 

ABROGATION OF SOME PROVISIONS OF SUB-DECREE NO. 38 

 ON CONTRACT AND OTHER NON-CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY 

                                                           
1 មានត្រា៧៩ ននច្បាបស់្ដីពកីារអនុវត្តត្ររមរដ្ឋបបវវណីដដ្លត្របកាស្ឱ្យវត្របើវោយត្រពះរាជត្ររមវលខ នស្/ររម/០៥១១/០០៧ចុ្បះនងៃទ៣ី១ ដខឧស្ភា ឆ្ន ាំ
២០១១។ 
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និរាករណ៍នវូបទបបញ្ញត្តមិួយចនំូនននក្កឹត្យ-ចាប់
ខេេ ៣៨ ក្ក.ច  

សដីពីកចិចសនា នងិការទទួេេសុក្ត្វូខក្ៅកិចច
សនា2 

ABROGATION OF SOME PROVISIONS OF SUB-DECREE NO. 38 

 ON CONTRACT AND OTHER NON-CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY 

2222222 

 ត្ររឹត្យ-ច្បាបវ់លខ៣៨ ត្ររ.ច្ប ត្រត្ូវបាត្ប់ងអ់ានុភាពចាបព់ីកាលបរវិច្បេទននការអនុវត្ត លែើកលែងលែបញ្ញែតិនៃ
មាៃត្រា ៨៣ ដែ់មាត្រា ៨៨ ននត្ររឹត្យ-ច្បាប ់វលខ៣៨ ត្ររ.ច្ប វ ះវៅដត្មានអានុភាពវៅវត្រកាយកាល
បរវិច្បេទននការអនុវត្តរហូត្ដ្ល់វពលដដ្លរាំណត្វ់សេងវោយច្បាប។់  

 Sub Decree No. 38 shall become ineffective from the date of application, except 

provisions from Article 83 to 88 of the Sub-Decree, which shall remain effective 

after the date of Application until otherwise provided by other laws.  

 

ផ្នែកទី៥ កិច្ចសន្យាដកឹជញ្ជូន្យ 

SECTION V: CARRIER CONTRACT  

មាត្រា ៨៣៖  

 រិច្បចស្នាដ្ឹរជញ្ជូ ន ជារិច្បចស្នាដដ្លអនរដ្ឹរជញ្ជូ នស្នាដ្ឹរអនរដ្ាំវណើ រ ភារៈវត្ថុ ឬទាំនិញ ពីរដនែងមយួ
វៅរដនែងមយួវទៀត្ វោយយរនងែាមការត្រពមវត្រពៀង ឬាមនងែរាំណត្រ់បស់្រដ្ឋ។ 

 

                                                           
2 មានត្រា៧៩ ននច្បាបស់្ដីពកីារអនុវត្តត្ររមរដ្ឋបបវវណីដដ្លត្របកាស្ឱ្យវត្របើវោយត្រពះរាជត្ររមវលខ នស្/ររម/០៥១១/០០៧ចុ្បះនងៃទ៣ី១ ដខឧស្ភា ឆ្ន ាំ
២០១១។ 

http://www.sopheapcambolaw.com/


                                                                                         

Explore more legal insights at: www.sopheapcambolaw.com  3 

 

ARTICLE 83: 

 A contract for carriage is a contract whereby a person who is a carrier undertakes to 

transport passengers, luggage or goods from one place to another for the fee determined 

by an agreement of the parties or a fee determined by the state.  

មាត្រា ៨៤៖ 

 កាលណាអនរដ្រឹជញ្ជូ នយឺត្យ៉ា វរនុងការត្របគល់យនដ្រឹជញ្ជូ ន អនរបញ្ជូ នមានសិ្ទធិបញ្ឈបរ់ិច្បចស្នា
វហើយត្ត្រមូវ៖ 

 ឱ្យស្ងត្របារច់្បាំណាយរនុងការវលើរោរ ់ និងត្របារដ់ដ្លបានបងរ់ចួ្បវហើយវៅឱ្យអនរដ្រឺជញ្ជូ ន
វសេងវទៀត្។ 

 ឱ្យស្ងជួស្ជុលអនតរាយ បណាដ លមរពីការយឺត្យ៉ា វ “ររណីបាត្ ់ឬខូច្បស្ាំភារៈវត្ថុ ឬទាំនិញដដ្ល
ត្រត្ូវដ្ឹរជញ្ជូ ន ឬការចុ្បះត្នមែ បណាដ លមរពីលារយឺត្យ៉ា វ។ 

ARTICLE 84:  

 Where the carrier incur delays in starting his mode of transports, a consignor is entitled 

to terminate the contract and require the carrier to pay: 

 The transportation fees and other advances to other substitute carriers, 

 Compensation for any damages caused by delay in delivery, loss or destruction of 

the transported luggage or goods, or decrease in price caused by such delivery 

delay.  

មាត្រា ៨៥៖  

 កាលណាអនរបញ្ជូ នយឺត្យ៉ា វរនុងការវលើរោរភ់ារៈវត្ថុ ឬទាំនិញ អនរដ្រឹជញ្ជូ នមានសិ្ទធតិ្ត្រមូវឱ្យជួស្ជុល
ការខាត្បង ់និងបញ្ឈបរ់ិច្បចស្នា។  

ARTICLE 85:  

 Where the carrier incurs delays in the delivery, a consignor is entitled to terminate the 

contract. 

មាត្រា ៨៦៖  

 អនរដ្ឹរជញ្ជូ នត្រត្ូវទទួលខុស្ត្រត្ូវអាំពីការបាត្ប់ង ់ ឬការខូច្បខាត្វលើវត្ថុដ្ឹរជញ្ជូ ន។ អនរដ្ឹរជញ្ជូ នរត៏្រត្ូវ
ទទួលខុស្ត្រត្ូវអាំពីវត្ររះថ្នន រដ់ដ្លបណាដ លវ ើងដ្ល់អនរដ្ាំវណើ រ រនុងវពលដដ្លខែួនដ្ឹរជញ្ជូ នដដ្រ។  
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 អនរដ្ឹរជញ្ជូ នត្រត្ូវបានរចួ្បខែួនពីការទទួលខុស្ត្រត្ូវខាងវលើ រនុងររណីត្របធានស្រតិ ឬរនុងររណីអនរដ្ាំវណើ រ
ត្រត្ូវរងវត្ររះ វោយមរពីការវវេស្ត្របដហស្របស់្ខែួន។ 

 វបើភារៈវត្ថុ ឬទាំនិញដដ្លត្រត្វូវគត្របគល់ឱ្យដ្ឹរជញ្ជូ នអនតរាយវោយវចាររមម អនរដ្ឹរជញ្ជូ នត្រត្ូវជួស្ជុល
ស្ាំណងននភារៈវត្ថុ ឬទាំនិញវ ះ។  

ARTICLE 86:  

 A carrier is liable for the loss of, or damage to, the transported luggage or goods. A carrier 

is also liable for any accidents to the passengers during his transport.  

 A carrier is not liable if the injury is caused by a force majeure or by the negligence of the 

passengers themselves. 

 If the luggage or goods being transported are stolen, the carrier shall be liable to pay for 

the stolen luggage or goods.  

មាត្រា ៨៧៖  

 អនរដ្ឹរជញ្ជូ នត្រត្ូវធា អាំពីការខូច្បខាត្វលើវត្ថុ ត្របសិ្នវបើការខូច្បខាត្វ ះមនិដមនបណាដ លមរពរីរណី
ត្របធានស្រតិ ឬវបិត្តិផ្ទា ល់ននវត្ថុវ ះ។ អនរដ្រឹជញ្ជូ នត្រត្ូវទទួលខុស្ត្រត្ូវជាពិវស្ស្ច្បាំវ ះការបាត្ប់ងឬ់ការ
ខូច្បខាត្ បណាដ លមរពីការយឺត្យ៉ា វវោយរម នមូលវហតុ្ស្មត្រស្បវៅវពលដ្ឹរជញ្ជូ ន។  

ARTICLE 87:  

 A carrier is liable, with respect of the luggage or goods, for any loss or damage that is not 

caused by a force majeure or by the natural destruction of the luggage or goods 

themselves.  

 The carrier is particularly liable for any loss or damage resulting from unreasonable delays 

in the transport  

មាត្រា ៨៨៖  

 បណដឹ ងសុ្ាំជួស្ជុលការខូច្បខាត្ ត្រត្ូវវវេើរនុងរយៈវពល ១ឆ្ន ាំ គិត្ចាបព់ីនងៃដដ្លមាច ស់្របស់្បានដ្ឹងថ្ន បាត្ ់
ឬខូច្បខាត្ ឬគិត្ចាបន់ងៃដដ្លអនរដ្ាំវណើ របានទទួលរងវត្ររះ។  
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ARTICLE: 98 

 Any action for compensation for loss or damage shall be commenced within one year from 

the date an owner becomes aware that the luggage or goods have been lost or damaged 

or from the date passengers become victims.  

 

 

 

DISCLAIMER:  

This article is for informational purposes only and does not constitute legal advice. 

It is not comprehensive, and readers should seek professional legal consultation 

for their specific circumstances. SOPHEAPCAMBOLAW retains full ownership of 

this content. Unauthorized reproduction, distribution, or use of any part of this 

article without prior written approval is strictly prohibited. 
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